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CORPS 0... ENGINEERS. U. S. ARMY

SUPER.VISOR OF NEW YORK HARBOR
111EAST leTH .,.JtEn
HIW Yoall, .. Y. 1000•

.. • ~" •• ,. •• TO

NANSL
Case No. 65-294 11 January 1966

Alliance Color & Chemical Company
33 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

The SUpervisor of New York Harbor is charqed by the
Congress of the United States with the responsibility of pre~
venting obstruction or pollution of the navigable waters of
New York Harbor or its tributaries.

On several occasions, commencing on 26 June 1965, and
subsequent to that date, a discoloration has been observed in
the tidal wat.ers of Newark Bay adjacent t.o the Archer Daniels
Midland Company's bulkhead located at 400 Doremus Avenue,
Newark, New Jersey. Samples of the discolored tidal waters
were obtained on each occasion and when tested disclosed they
contained an acidic content with a pH factor in excess of
allowable tolerance. Investiqations disclosed that the
materials, classified as a pollutant and a contravention of
Federal Statutes (O.S.C. Title 33, Section 407), were dis-
charqing from a flume in the bulkhead of aforementioned prop-
erty. The flume was covered by a flapper type covering which
operated on an inshore to outfall velocity flow pressure prin-
ciple. Continuation of the investigation disclosed that at
least a portion of the pollutant originated at your facility
and had been deposited into an earthen ditch, maintained as
a mosquito control ditch by the Essex County Mosquito Exter-
mination Commdssion, which traverses various other company
owned'properties and deposits its contents into aforementioned

L.
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NANSL
Case No. 65-294
Alliance Color & Chemical Co.

11 January 1966

flume. Samples obtained on 28 June 1965 from your plant
facilities and immeciately adjacent thereto, were ana1ysed
by the Onited States Customs Laboratory. The analysis report
received indicates compatabi1ity as to content between the
materials found in the tidal waters of Newark Bay and those
stored and discharged from your facilities.

During our most recent inspection, conducted on 7
December 1965, acidic liquefied materials were again detected
being deposited from the same flume into Newark Bay. samples
obtained from the terminus of the flume, at various locales
along the mosquito control ditch and in the immediate vicinity
of your plant facilities, when tested, all recorded a high
acidic content. While inspecting the area three clay pipes,
discharging liquid, were observed on your property. Samples
of discharge from each ~ of these pipes were obtained and
when tested disclosed they all contained a prohibited acidic
content.

Onder the prov~s~ons of Federal Statutes CO.S.C. Title
33, Section 407), it is unlawful to deposit, or cause, or
permit to be deposited, material of any kind in any place
Where the material shall be liable to be carried to and depos-
ited in any navigable water of the On~ted States. Violators
of this Statute are liable to prosecution.

Hr. Charles P. Motta, your Plant Superintendent, was
contacted on 28 June and 7 December 1965 and informed of the
viOlations herein cited.

Immediate steps should be taken to insure no prohibited
materials, of any kind, are deposited at any place, where
such materials may be deposited in Newark Bay.

2
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NANSL
Case No. 65-294
Alliance Color & Chemical Co.

11 January 1966

A reinspection will be conducted to insure compliancewith cited Federal statute.

Very trUly your.,

P. R. OLRICH
Major, Military Police Corps
Assistant SUpervisor of
New York Barbor

3
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'. R. Ulrich, l/4Jor, MllttQr'JIPollee Corp.
A.ssl3tlJ1'It Superul sor o,fNew York Harbor
Corps 01 ~illeerB, U. S. Ani!!
111 &Qat loth Street
.Vew Yorie, Neu; Toric leOOJ

Dear Jfo.JorU1 rlchl

r.,hr('lcel .YANSL - Cgse N'o. 61£-294

Thl3 will acicnoU11edge your letter of 11 JaTl1.J4rv1966 and
provide you with 4 remedy report. 'e appreciate your bringing this
sttuatio'l to our attention, end ~t you to know that both your in-
vestigations did, In ,fact, 'receive our careAI ClJ1d complete attention.

The June 1965 event &DaB traced to G leak 11'1 a pit u:t:Jll.
JVor;n.alBUbseqzunt re[>4tr IDOrk ,failed to conUlnce us that &De had
effected 4 long-te1'7ltrept:lr, and so to fUlly remedy this situation,
a new enlarged acid collection svstem h43 be.n constructed and Is
now In serVice. 'e would not ezpect anv r.petltlon 01 the 2B JUne1965 events.

Th. acidic ~terials dl.closed In your ~ec.mber 1965 in-
spection ~r, traced to 4 ftal~ctlonlng coll.ctlon pump. Zhts
~s restored to ••rvtce promptly. Ne~ Insp.ctlon G1ld -alnten41'1ce
Ilc1udules 1&,1" Instltut.d 41ld core/'Ul ,/olloU>-up114. Indlcat.d th4t
the collection system Is p.r,foralng 8at/~4ctorllV.

'e welcome a re-Inspectlon and look J'o'f'U:JQrdto your
Inspector's ne~t uistt, 80 that ~ ~!I anoU1 him our ~4cllttyproper IV ope 1'0 tIng.

•••••••••• continued ••••••••••
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~. R. U2rich, J14Jor, Mil 1t4'11 Po1lc. Corp.
Corps 0./ I:ngln.er., U. S. A,..V

JI.tVlt I•• , Ji4Jor U2rich, pl.a •• k a86U".4 th4~ vau and
vour d~PGrt.j.nt 111111MW ou,. 1\1.11•• t cooP.7""Gtton aM mao&D that '"
understand tM n•• d to preu.rat polluttoll o~ N~ Tork B4,.bor ~t.,.•.

8Ine.,..l !I,

ALUANCI COUJR A,VD CH1J:llrCAL CO.

harak'. JaV
o.nl 7"Q1 .1141&4 ge,.

~G ~S
Cj)tllf --=- ~It! I:t ~ will! --,....rilJ ~
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\ TO: J)A1'E: August 5, 1968

FROM: C. P. Motta

SUBJECT: Alliance Plant Effluent

Fer the past six months, "the All iance pla.nt has h:z.din.creasing dis-
ruption of production because 0/ in~ndation from the drainage stream.
The areas effected a.re: Sldg. 5, drying; Bldg. 4., first floor pro-
duction; Bldg. 6, downstairs o//ice, foreman locker room, and hourly
employees lunch room; and front yard, shipping and receiuing.

t. Investigation of flooding indicates the following'causes~

t. 1 Tide gate in Passaic River missing, or completil~ inoper:z.-
tiue, and metal pipe corroded to the extent that a new tide
gate, at this location, would not function properly, ca.us-
ing flooding during high tides and heavy rains.

H~draulic dirt mouements, by the turnpike, Caused abnormal
flows of water into the same drainage stream being used by
Alliance. Because 01 the problem stated in (1), periodic
floodiny occurred.

As recently as July 10 thru July 18, flooding was continu-
ously bad, and not until the kosquito Co~~tssion ~as forced
to bring in their shovel and dig debris trom the drainage
stream behind Reloer Smelting, did the stream 11o~ freel~.
This is the same area that required digging two years ago.
This debris is not indigenous to Alliance, but is to the
surrounding dumps. It is possible, however, that the sus-
pended solids discharged from Alliance could add to the
other debris at this location, thus adding to the obstruct-
ion.

, .2

1.J

• 2. The following information ~s obtained during our attempts to
all evia"te the streQ111block4ge:

2.' lir. AmabtIe, Director, Zssez County Mosquito Commission.
The Urban Rene~l Project t. moving ahead ~ith its program
to make l~ available lor industry and, starting July 1$,
'968, drainage stream4, South 01 Alliance, are being dug
and directed to our drainage ditch, ~ich ~ill all teed
through one discharge pipe leading under DoreTr.UsAuenue
to the Passaic River and through the tide gat. as indicated
in t.t. According to Mr. Amabile, due to the inoperative
tide gate, pla~ for (I new tid, a~te East Of Doremus Auenue,
in the drainage ditch. (Ire under study and considerqtion.

Louis LaPera, contractor working on Avenue P, has indicated
that an industrial sewer is already in Avenue P and storm
sewers ~tll be in shortly_ By contacting Mr. Van Riper,
City Engineer, Burea.u Of SeU1era.ge,UJe can seele penr.ission
to tie into the NeUJ4rlcSewerage System. ".

.,,"-
,
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I .

Mr. Berkowitz, of American Pat Renderi~g Plant oe~ir~
Alliance, has incurred consideraole losses oecause 0/ the
flooding condition. He is currently not nostile toward
us, but was when he associated the color 01 the w~ter flood-
ing his plant to the color 0/ the water in Alliance's acid

pond. He has seen the proble~s as stated ar4 now feels that
we halle a common orOblem. Jir. Berkowitz is starf;.ingliUqa-
tion to reCOller his 10£s,s. tf.- _\..~-

Oose rug t i onSI

Ear the past seueral years, All iance has had to account to the
Harbor Commission, Passaic Valley Sewerage C017'.mission,Cit:;ar.d
State, and Air and iYater Pollution Authorities for the' color,
pH, and odors 0/ the drai1l(Jge stream. Our present. method of
handling our acidic waste and color is inadequate ar~ would not
serue as a convincing method Of neutralization 01 plant waste
rDater.

It has also become apparant that the Mosquito Commission has not
been caring for the draiT14gtl stream. as in years past. They lonr:er~
Cleared the stream euery two years and serviced their "i~ stream-
flood gates.

All agencies, listed aboue, are cognizant of All iance 'a plant
effluent discharged into the drainage stream and haue been pro-
crastinating, for the past several years, from applying any real
pressure to Alliance. Other companies, feeding effluent to the
same stream, haue had pressure appl ied. A.D.M. Che!f:l.iw:e,Cel-
anese and, to some extent, Ret'er Jmelting, haue had to make
some changes In their effluent discharges. Alliance built an
acid pond. It is very difficult, howeuer, to mask our continuous
-red color- wcter that comes from our plant.

SUn Chemical has purchased the property adjacent. to Alliance and
the dumps behind Alliance and. trom ~4t I understand, pla~ to
build a phthalocganine blue unit.

I recommend th. lorm~ tIon of: (&".+I,.t"...c.J.' In-pltJ1ltpollution control cOmllllttee. ~ .....

].2 Plow measurement infor.ft4tion bV the use 01 a Weir.

J.J Samplings 01 waste water to prouide needed information.

Prepare a study of- the best system lor lDcZstewater neutral-
ization from current inlormation, keeping in mind SUn Chemi-
cal'. expansion plans and our final goal Of connecting into
industrial sewers and becoming isolated from flooding 01 the
drainage ditch.

I suggest th~t ~ start action now to~rd a·complete plant effluent
neutralization system that ~ill Ultimately connect into the cit~ in-
dustrial sefHrage. An inunedicte temporary neutralization system shoulc
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b6 cont6mplated or provid63 to plan~ ~fflue~: r.owfeeding :h~ stream
to pr6clud6 an~ confrontations with pollution a~e~orities. It is ~~
feeling that our efllulr.t will b6 under scrutiny as soon asth~ Urban
Renewal Proj~ct gets under way and a new tid~ gate is constructed.
Also, we could b6 the subject 01 repercussion if and wh~n Ameri~an
Relining litigation begins.

.,. ......,.....

'.
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Karch 2t, 1972

¥r. S. Prilda
Dinctor ot PubUo Worka
C1t7 Ball
920 Broad St.reet.
Jl~, .... Jerull 07102

Dear Hzo. Priacia.

I 1G&ld 1JU to caU to ,our .'t._ion .. evtace .-\er
cor.d1tloD that tDdata &1"OUDd oar chtllical plaS OIl lTem,e P
(Ircnboazd Section) that. hu ca_eeI OU' plant. to Ihlltdcnm 1A
the J:Ut &!Ill DOW threat.- to cloa. ouzodoor a.au..

!be PNbl_ u t!lll. Oar ~ 11 IU'Z'O\lDded b7 & dJo&1A-
ac. d1t.ch (cc.ao~ NtCTed to .. Pl_ ere.) vblc1a oaUect.e
run-olt _t.. t1"a tII. ~. &Dl ~ properU. aDS
d1schal'l_ 1Izto the bq. V. an ee-p1~ 1aolat._ ffta tJa1a
cr•• , 1.e., we do DOt cl11c:h.us. ant vater .t.o.... 1II'to t.b1a
creek, 7- .en.ev.r thla u.k McU lip thI over1'lo" -.pt.1.
into Gal' p1ut. nnlt.1Jw 1D -eraeDOT condlUom wb1c1a baye
01'tAD I'MUlted 1A.tv damac" to ov noct &Dd at tm.
campl" p1aDt. almtdo... the abutdocau.. a 10•• ot
produt1oA aDd buat.a... &ad naU1" 1.A llZl_plQ1lleDt. tor aU ov
'WOrkan.

!'he oDIT rll&HD that. P1J.D e..... baeb up i. that, t.bere
an obst.not.1ou 1I'.h.ibit.q t.b. d1acbars. ot .t.r to tbe ba;r •
•• baTe toud that there an t'NQ anu -ere obetl'lct10111ocev.
(1) CDtJl. Iftpen, 01 Iwere s..ltUJi llbv. n.CNIIl turM
...t &Di paes.. UDIler a 41ft, ~, aDd (2) UDder '''IDle P.
I have tallecl tbe Desartm- ot S41wn OD tJl... OOC&li~ &Dll
moat. tjaee ~ i&~'" tol"S.ed to alar ..,. the oNtruotlol1 aDd 1.
u. c1"ftll:nbe1de, "' oa other occulou the I'MPO". b7 ~
Departmea ot s.v.ra tau b.- d~e4 b7 ICi'l1paeut aft11abU1t7.
uapawv aft11,UWv, the e1.. at.a, or other naecma b-.rv•
., ImN1q. &DII .. a JIUUlt, t.be condition prn10ualT 4.orihd
at oU' p1aIlt. ocCIII'I'ed. .\ W. wriU!21 we ba.,.. bad & pend'.
tlOClCl'. 00DU.t.»a IIZl8tU1 .t oar p1aat. dnc. 'tbru". 28Ul
(OT.3 ...... ) 1d.tIl .. app&rd attcpt to almat.e the ...
b7 tile ~ ot s.v. d1Ip1w a' leut. 1«"Il (7) eau...
to \hIllr om...

I ... DO llCitSmate I'8UOIl wIQr our p1&a\ :uat. CODt.1!IIJen~
tace ~ tlood1D& problc ,.., 1A &D1 7-.r out. whc • IOlllt.ioa
is obTioua - iaat&1l • lara- obatruct1oD-t:ree (closed) pu......
~ tOl" t.he _tar to .t1ow tna the tumpike to the .. tem dda
ot ,berm. P.

TIERRA-B-000014



JIaN 2', 1972

-2-

ltlQthv com1nu1nc effect or the t1ood1nc 1.t that OUI'
pl&Dt. _st. -ter t.hat 1. D)~ d1achalled 1Dto the j ...laUe
p I~I"' qat_ 11 pn-trMted pr1cr to -v1ac \he I7't-.
Theextra b_., 1c&d ot watv traa the Oft_ po~ 1nto
OUl"' trMtGeat tacWt7 hu CAU • .s our tnatmd p1.&at to
'beocae Oyv1oac!ecl aDd at u... lUabl. to baalle t.ba tlood1nc
coaU.t.1oDa.

I am qaUu amolla to l_m"" el'tort.ar. btd.Dctak.
b7 70V deJ:U'tAct. to -.ell' \be .bo.... d.. c:ibed I1tuat1olae
!he C:ClSJlU7 and the UldDIl would b7 appncutln of J"OV
ef!ort.a to I •• th. aboY. probl_ .11"f .. tad ollCe aDd tor &ll.

ce. Kr.~.~taf'O
Oeput.aIeDt.ot Senft
Br0a4 St,J'Mt.
•...-.n:, :ov IV'S.,

Mr. A1 Zacb
Qa1et ~"MI"
l)ep&.naa ot Ml10 Verb
920 BI'O&cl Stl"Mt
JI.-ft, lift t1en.,
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~LL.IANCE CHEMICAL .r-tC• ....Qct,.., f# ",,-TU1 CH&MeCIo4otI'"C
PI .... , ..... "'J,~ ..

1Ir. "hUda
IiNctor 01 MU. Wona
Clt.7 IfaU
920 IraacI Street.'ftIIU'k. ... l...q 0'11oa
D-r Mr. PriaOUI

. "

S1DI. tile 1&t.ur pan .t,tbnu7 OQ ~ ba .
oout.ut. t.bn&t. ot be1Jll Qft!' I'UA vitia tloocI .~ 'ra 'JIa
dn1AI&- cl1t.cb (Pla CNeIE) that boud... OQII JftpaoV. A1ftt.
to JQI& CKardl 21. t972) UII • 't'111' "7 JWn-tf '0 oar pWS
(KaT 1', 1972) !1M ao' as.na.- aq aaU.taoUOIi tbat. oar p&'Qbl.
WiU b. noUt1ed. I aft 1Mq "17 paU_ todoat.e. laa .t. t.Id.e
wr1t.1JIc ., pat.1cce baa NA out.

'f

I .. ...-u .. a lnw q'Kq 1ftJa at.&tJ.Dc 70111'1JIMntlOM
oa the &bo.... _t.t..... ft......... 1&t.. " ....... ..un Mea. •
lAt.e. % .. told that. toM CODlt,1"\Ict1oll to e1niat.e toM _to ..
coDdit.1a "0'114 b .... p1et.«11A I•• or J~ 1m. lodat.e1t. ..
DOt. ~c.

I - l'Mp)u1n. tor u. procNot.loA acti.'61.U. ot Uda DlYiaioa
.... nepoD8iJ:)].. to 11k. nepa to keep pro4uct,1oQ lo1.aI .peo1a.1q
-- 1O&D ... iapend1. diN.t, ... 011 toil. bo~ IQ dee' '.
u,01l&b 70111' om •• vit.b .... &1'8. nl&c1c. Joe- Altero .. 'ua lei....
% ..... ID coftt'1deaa. t..to UT"aot.1oJl WU1laet.~_1Jl '1M to prwat.w. U... tezo.

..~;..

~"

. .
" -

- ;...... ~~.,;.

' .....

1H=_..........__------. _
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June 21, 1912

!he Hononble leaDetb G1b8011
orb. KaJ'Cr ot the CUT ot Kewrk
New.rk City 1'.all
920 Broad St.1'Mt
Ne-.rk, Hft Jersq 07102

Dear Hr. Ka70I'~

I ... ~llDc to JOU' otl1" tor .uiat.aace to elft'1a\e a
}:ll"Obl_ tIMt ba. been p1.acu1nc our p1aDt tor .. I'Mn _ \be
threat ot belnc 1DuD:lated bT wt ... bacJdJ2c up into ov p1&JS
traa a d.ra1na.e d1tcb (P118 eres) that bozoden.OUI" JllZ"D~.
I am writ1al to IOU McaUi • ., J2"8Y1=u coDt.&ct. v1tJa the
DefB.l'beat ot Sewera aDd the Director ot PubUc Work. &a:! bU
Stalt bat onIT renltecl 1n -.pt7 prad,B .. aD! m act1oD.

Dlar1ns t.he raiDT "1011 ot 197'1 ..,. "... torced to • hvt.dotai
our entire operatioll three t.1=e. aDd 1UBta1D«l Co,.iderabl.
propert, damq. &a:i 10•• ot .... to our 50 _ploye_. !he eau.
ot the .. probl .. U • receat.l¥ iDltalltd, UDlSvd.e.t.an-s draiDaa •.
pipe under ATeate P. !Ida p1~ 18 E»V blockecllJXl _t.1' llw
P1ua ere8k cazmot .ca~ to th. haT &Dei baa DO other l'O'It., bd
to back IIp into our plant.

Z haye beg pzooad.e4 nl1et b7 t.he aboy. departmeut.. OIl
oyer 2S dUtera oe._1oM .we rlbl'U17 1972,bQt. todat.
DOtbiDe be. bMQdODe to uke av I1tatlOA &IV 1... CJ01Uca1.
At tM. vrit1.qE the Pl_ C1'Mk bu o•• rtlawd 1t. boUll!ari.
am 18 oalT. t. t.. rr.. 1.IIm1rC OTV 1Dto our ~pazV.

It is .., ....poDlibWt7 to keep tbl. d1~1oA opwat1&w
am I IaI .~11zw to ~v ot1'1c.to ... that. proper- n.r-
ar.1ak1l1 to .... oU" .1tuatioa.
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",ANIS • "CMAl'OOH
C.... l ......

alYII40Ult A, I"UI~IH
t;IC'U _'1'O&&aPASSAIC VALLEY SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS

• 780 8ROAO STREET

NEWARK. N. J. 07'02

1'l10114Aa Co OUltlC;l'I. "'It.
ATn:HIoICY

CO.. INI': w. CUCCINI~
\"ce ClCAI ......

c;:Altll4INI T. ~lltltA'ATO
I I N.lA 114IN W. GOlllOON
SA.. "'I\. ..":....:.~I.~I:;lt~-== __

.I"~."'caa

Nit" CHAIlL.U T. I(;)<,AIOU.o. c.a..u ... ~ .....

December 18, 1969

~ster Chemical Inc.
Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657
Attention: Mr. Judson B. Merl, Plant Engineer
Dear Mr. Merl;

A sample taken from your Newark plant of your discharge to
Plum Creek on December 10, 1969, was found to be flammable and
had a explosimeter reading of 80 per cent. This is a dangerous
sample and will not be allowed to be diacharged into the sewer
when you have completed your connection.

Please determine the source of this material so that it may
be isolated from the material you intend to put in the Newark
Sewer.

Very truly yours,
~ASSAIC ~I,~ SEWERAGE COMMISSIOl<l7'.RS

A~}«;}J ~
S. A. L~in,
Chief ~g'ineer

SAL:mr
c.c. to: Commrs. McMahon,

Gordon,
Cuccinello
Perrapato
Biber

Attorney, T. Durkin, Jr.
Messn. Goldberg'

Bareellona,
Cuec::inell0

Certified Mail
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CoF'~ orr ENGINEERS. U. S. ARMY

SUPERVISOR OF NEW YORK HARBOR
111 lEAST I.TH .-TIIII:ET
"EW YORK. Ill. Y. 10001

••• &p\'y •• PI • .,..

NANSL
Case No. 65-294

9 Marc:: 2.966

Alliance Color & c:- e!1\ica1Co.
33 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Gentlemen:
Reference is =ade to our letter o! 11 January 1966 and

your letter of rep:y dated 20 January 1966 concerning the
illegal discharge == acid into Newark Bay in violation of
Federal Statutes (~.S.C. Title 33, S~ction 407).

On several oc:asions, during the month of February
1~66, inspections :evealed that acid was still being deposited
into the bay. We a:e aware tr.at you are attempting to correct
the situation, ho~e~er, investi~ation disclosed that action
taken to date had ~~t completely negated t~e pollution.

Expeditious ce=rection is of primary importance since
the materials deposited have been found to be excessively
acidic and injurio~ to navigation.

A reinspectio~ will be conducted to insure compliance
with the cited Fede=al Statute.

Very truly yours,

F. R. OLRICB
Major, Military Police Corps
Assistant Supervisor of
New York Harbor
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK. NY 10007-1866

JI If\: J. 9 Z007i!.-'.. ..... _.

GENERAL NOTICE LEITER
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Alan R. Bendelius, President
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
Linden Avenue
Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Passaic River Study Area, Newark, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Bendelius:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), as amended, 42 D.S.C. §9601
et~.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the Passaic River Study Area which is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund
Site ("Site") located in Newark, New Jersey. By this letter, EPA is notifying Alliance Chemical,
Inc. ("Alliance") of its potential liability relating to the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a). Under CERCLA, PRPs include current and past owners ofa
facility, as well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at
the Site, or the transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

Sediment in the Passaic River contain numerous hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants. Based on information that EPA has evaluated during the course of its investigation
of the Site, EPA believes that hazardous materials were being released from Alliance's facility
located at 309-327 Avenue P in Newark, New Jersey, into the Passaic River Study Area.
Hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the Passaic
River Study Area present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated
fish and shellfish. Therefore, Alliance may be potentially liable for all response costs which the
government may incur relating to the Passaic River Study Area.
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Under Sections 106 (a) and 107(a) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606(a) and §9607(a) and other
laws, potentially responsible parties ("PRPs") may be obligated to implement response actions
deemed necessary by EPA to protect public health, welfare or the environment, and may be liable
for all costs incurred by the government in responding to any release or threatened release at the
Site. If response actions are performed by EP A rather than by the PRPs, those PRPs may be
subject to legal action pursuant to Section 107(a) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a), to recover
public funds expended by EPA in response to the release and threatened release of hazardous
substances at the Site. Such actions and costs may include, but need not be limited to,
expenditures for conducting a Remedial InvestigationlFeasibility Study ("RIlFS"), a Remedial
Design/Remedial Action, and other investigation, planning, response, oversight, and enforcement
activities. In addition, responsible parties may be required to pay damages for injury to,
destruction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.

For your information, some RIlFS work has been performed in the Study Area by Tierra
Solutions, Inc. ('TS!"), fonnedy known as Chemical Land Holdings, Inc., pursuant to certain
contractual arrangements with the Occidental Chemical Corporation, under an Administrative
Order on Consent. TSI can be contacted at the addresses listed in the Attachment to this letter.
Other PRPs who have received Notice letters are also listed in the Attachment. This list
represents EPA's findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. Inclusion on, or exclusion from, the
list does not constitute a final determination by EP A concerning the liability of any party for the
release or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site. Be advised that notice of your
potential liability at the Site is being forwarded to OCC by EPA.

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EP A must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis ofEPA's decision on the selection ofa response action for a site.
The administrative record files, which contain the documents related to the respons~ action
selected for this Site are located at U.S. EPA, Region 11,290 Broadway, 1SlitfloodmYou may call
the Records Center at (212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record
for the Passaic River Study Area.

If you wish to discuss this further, please contact Mr. Winfield at (212) 637-4362 or Ms. Reddy at
(212) 637-3106. Please note that all communications from attorneys should be directed to Ms.
Reddy.

Sincerely yours,

g~S.q-~cJ)
LIVGeorge Pavlou, Director
cr - Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Attaclunent

840570002
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c<:: Fredi L. Pearlmutter. Esq.
Cooper, Rose & English, LLP

Paul W. Herring, Esq.
Andrews & Kurth

Mr. Richard P. McNutt
Tierra Solutions, Inc.

Sarah Hurley, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP

840570003
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Contacts for Tierra Solutions, Inc. (flkla Chemical Land Holdings, Inc.):

I Technical Legal Counsel

Richard P. McNutt
Tierra Solutions, Inc.
Two Tower Center Blvd., 101ll Floor
East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816

Paul W. Herring, Esq.
; Andrews & Kurth L.L.P.

1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214-659-4504Telephone: 732-246-5849

PRPs in Receipt of Notice Letters:

II LEGAL COUNSEL

J. Roger Hirl Paul W. Herring, Esq.
President and Chairman of the Board Andrews & Kurth L.L.P.
Occidental Chemical Co. 1717 Main Street, Suite 3700
Occidental Tower Dallas, Texas 75201
5005 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, TX 75244 Telephone: 214-659-4504

President Peter Simshauser, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.· Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flam
767 Fifth Avenue, 46th Floor 300 South Grand Avenue
New York, NY 10153 Los Angeles, CA 90071-3144 I

President General Counsel !

Reilly Industries, Inc.· Reilly Industries, Inc.
:1510 Market Square Center

151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Chairman of the Board Environmental Counsel
The Sherwin-Williams Company· The Sherwin-Williams Company
tOl Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, OH 44115-1075

President Senior Counsel
Alcan Aluminum Corporation· Alean Aluminum Corporation
100 Erieview Plaza, 29th Floor 6060 Parkland Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44114 Mayfield Hts., OH 44124

840570004
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President Senior Litigation Counsel
Ashland Chemical Company· Ashland Chemical Company
P.O. Box 2219 5200 Blazer Parkway
Columbus, OH 43216 Dublin, OR 43017

Chief Executive Assistant Environmental Counsel
Monsanto Company Monsanto Company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63167

President General Counsel
Benjamin Moore & Co. 'I< Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, NJ 07645

Chairman Corporate Counsel
E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898

Vice President of Operations
360 North Pastoria Environmental Corp.
1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, NY 14652-6280

President General Counsel
Eastman Kodak Company Eastman Kodak Company
343 State Street
Rochester, NY 14650

President General Counsel
Bayer Corporation Bayer Corporation
100 Bayer Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9741

- .

President General Counsel
Otis Elevator Company· Otis Elevator Company
North American Operations !

10 Farm Springs Road I

Farmington, CT 06032

President General Environmental Counsel
Public Service Electric & Gas Company· Public Service Electric & Gas Company
P.O. Box 570
Newark, NJ 07101-0570

840570005
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President Ralph McMurry, Esq.
Lucent Technologies, Inc. Hill, Betts & Nash LLP
600 Mountain Avenue 1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 327
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974 Newark, NJ 07102-5401

President Fredi L. Pearlmutter, Esq.
Alliance Chemical, Inc. Cooper, Rose & English, LLP
Linden Avenue 480 Morris Avenue
Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657 : Summit, New Jersey 07901-1527

• Indicates PRPs who have joined the Passaic River Watch Group.
Counsel: Sarah Hurley, Esq.

Robinson & Cole LLP
695 East Main Street
Stamford, CT 06904-2305
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" . .
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is deslntd.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retum the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front if space permits.

[] Agetlt
DAdd",-

C. Date of 0eI~

1. Article Addreesed to: D. Is delivery Bddress diIIerent from Item 11 0 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

Mr. Alan R. Bendelius, Pres.
Alliance Chemical, rnc
Unden Avenue
Ridgefield, NJ 07657

3. ServiceType
till Certified Mall [J ExpIllSS Mall
o ReglsterOO 0 Retum Receipt for Meot:handiee
[] lnaured Mall 0 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Deliv8lY'/ (ExtnJ FetI) 0 Yes

2. Miele Number 7001 0360 0000 1582 0089
(rransIer /'tom --wc. label)

PS Form 3811. August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt
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